

---

**No. 17-5260, 17-5262, 17-5263 (consolidated)**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
*Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL et al.,  
*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:11-cv-01122-RJL

---

**[PROOF] ANSWERING BRIEF FOR FEDERAL DEFENDANTS  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ET AL.**

---

Of Counsel:

JAMES USTASIEWSKI  
LESLIE LAGOMARCINO  
VINCENT DEWITTE  
*U.S. Dept. of Agriculture  
Office of General Counsel*

JEFFREY H. WOOD  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID GUNTER  
JOHN L. SMELTZER  
*Environment & Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 305-0343  
[john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov](mailto:john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS .....	xv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Introduction .....	3
B.    Setting.....	6
C.    2001 Roadless Rule .....	7
1.    Rulemaking .....	7
2.    Tongass Considerations .....	10
3.    Roadless Rule.....	13
D.    2003 Tongass Exemption.....	14
E.    Proceedings Below .....	15
F.    Pending Administrative Proceedings .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
A.    NEPA.....	16
B.    ANILCA.....	18
C.    Tongass Act.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20

ARGUMENT .....	21
I. USDA COMPLIED WITH NEPA .....	21
A. USDA Reasonably Stated the Roadless Rule’s “Purpose and Need” .....	21
1. USDA Reasonably Stated the Need for Nationwide Rulemaking .....	22
2. USDA Reasonably Included the Tongass.....	25
B. The FEIS Adequately Considered the Cumulative Effects of the Roads Policy.....	27
1. The FEIS Disclosed All Projected Impacts That Alaska Claims Were Withheld.....	29
2. USDA Did Not Conceal Impacts.....	31
C. USDA Took Sufficient Time .....	34
1. USDA Reasonably Expedited Its Rulemaking.....	35
2. USDA Did Not Rely On Inaccurate Data.....	36
3. USDA Reasonably Declined to Designate States as “Cooperating Agencies” .....	39
D. The FEIS Adequately Considered Tongass-Specific Impacts .....	40
E. USDA Reasonably Declined to Prepare a Supplemental EIS .....	45
II. USDA COMPLIED WITH ANILCA .....	47
III. USDA COMPLIED WITH THE TONGASS ACT .....	51
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska v. Carter</i> , 462 F. Supp. 1165 (D. Alaska 1978).....	50
<i>Alaska v. USDA</i> , 772 F.3d 899 (2014).....	15
<i>Alaska v. USDA</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	53, 54, 55
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	56
<i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	20
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	51
<i>Burglin v. Morton</i> , 527 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	51
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	56
<i>California ex rel. Imperial Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S.</i> <i>Dept. of the Interior</i> , 767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 56

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**CASES (cont.)**

<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	48
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	4
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	52
<i>Chichakli v. Tillerson</i> , 882 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C.Cir.1991).....	21, 26, 27
<i>City of New York v. Department of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir.1983) .....	26-27
<i>Davis v. Latschar</i> , 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>*Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 25, 25
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	47
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	56
<i>Gordon v. Lynch</i> , 817 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	40
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C.Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 35, 38

**CASES (cont.)**

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	15
<i>Mountain States Legal Fund v. Andrus</i> , 499 F. Supp. 383 (D. Wyo. 1980) .....	51
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	27
<i>NRDC v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49
* <i>NRDC v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....	54, 56
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	26
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. USDA</i> , 776 F.Supp.2d 960 (D. Alaska 2011) .....	iii, 5
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	iii-iv, 4, 5, 15, 56
<i>Perkins v. Bergland</i> , 608 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	54
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	52
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332, (1989).....	20
<i>Schraier v. Hickel</i> , 419 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	50, 51
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 29

**CASES (cont.)**

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 45
<i>Southeast Conference v. Vilsack</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2010).....	50
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1061 (2016).....	47, 50
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	8, 27
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	49
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	20
<i>Washington Regional Medicorp v. Burwell</i> , 813 F.3d 357 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	52
<i>Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>Wind River Multiple-Use Advocates v. Espy</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1362 (D. Wyo. 1993) .....	54
* <i>Wyoming v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6, 8, 23, 24, 25, 31 34, 35, 38, 40, 48, 54, 56

## STATUTES

Regulatory Flexibility Act	
5 U.S.C. §§ 601-12 .....	36
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	40
Organic Administration Act	
16 U.S.C. §§ 473-482, 551 .....	24
Multiple-Use Sustained-Yield Act	
16 U.S.C. §§ 528-31 .....	6, 24
Tongass Timber Reform Act (“Tongass Act”)	
16 U.S.C. § 539d.....	13, 19
16 U.S.C. § 539d(a).....	52, 54-55
Federal Power Act	
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	42
16 U.S.C. § 823d.....	42
Wilderness Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1132(b).....	6
National Forest Management Act	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-14 .....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1604.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1604(e).....	54
16 U.S.C. § 1604(e)(1) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1604(k).....	54
16 U.S.C. § 1611(a).....	54
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (“ANILCA”)	
16 U.S.C. § 3101(a).....	47
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d).....	47
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4).....	47
16 U.S.C. § 3213(a).....	18, 19, 47, 50

**STATUTES (cont.)**

## Mineral Leasing Act

30 U.S.C. § 181 et seq. ....48, 50

## National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....8

## Federal Land Policy and Management Act (“FLPMA”)

43 U.S.C. § 1702(j)..... 49-51

43 U.S.C. § 1714..... 49-50

43 U.S.C. § 1761(a)(4) .....43

## Antiquities Act

54 U.S.C. § 320301 (formerly 16 U.S.C. § 431).....50

**SESSION LAWS**

Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 421, 36 Stat. 847 (Picket Act) .....49

## Federal Land Policy and Management Act (“FLPMA”)

Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 704(a), 90 Stat. 2743 (1976).....49

## Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (“ANILCA”)

Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 705(a), 94 Stat. 2371.....51

Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 708(b)(4), 94 Stat. 2422.....48

Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 1322(a), 94 Stat. 2371 (1980).....50

Pub. L. No. 106-511, § 601, 114 Stat. 2365 (Nov. 13, 2000).....43

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

Roadless Area Conservation Rule, 66 Fed. Reg. 3244 (Jan 12, 2001)

36 C.F.R. § 294.12 (2001).....13

36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(3) (2001).....32, 42, 45, 51

36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(7) (2001).....44, 48

36 C.F.R. § 294.12(c) (2001).....32

36 C.F.R. § 294.13 (2001).....13

36 C.F.R. § 294.13(b)(2) (2001).....45, 42

36 C.F.R. § 294.14 (2001).....13

36 C.F.R. § 294.14(a) (2001)..... 42, 44, 53-54

36 C.F.R. § 294.14(d) (2001) ..... 4, 13, 53

Tongass Exemption, 68 Fed. Reg. 75,136 (Dec. 30, 2003)

36 C.F.R. § 294.14(d) (2004) .....14

Council on Environmental Quality NEPA Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.....8

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6.....39

40 C.F.R. § 1501.8..... 34-35

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....24

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13.....21

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....21

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) .....22

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c) .....26

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....39

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....39

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) .....45

40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b) .....34

40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(c) .....34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.5.....39

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) .....44

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14.....40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c) .....27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7) .....27

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

63 Fed. Reg. 4350 (Jan. 28, 1998) .....	8
64 Fed. Reg. 7290 (Feb. 12, 1999) .....	8
64 Fed. Reg. 56,306 (Oct. 19, 1999).....	8-9, 37
64 Fed. Reg. 67,822 (Dec. 3, 1999).....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 30,276 (May 10, 2000) .....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 69,513 (Nov. 17, 2000).....	10
66 Fed. Reg. 3206 (Jan. 12, 2001) .....	22, 27-28
66 Fed. Reg. 3219 (Jan. 12, 2001) .....	22, 27-28
66 Fed. Reg. 3244 (Jan. 12, 2001) .....	iii, 2, 3, 6-7, 9, 13, 31, 32 36-37, 42-46, 48, 51, 53, 55
66 Fed. Reg. 35,918 (July 10, 2001).....	6
68 Fed. Reg. 41,865 (July 15, 2003).....	14
68 Fed. Reg. 75,136 (Dec. 30, 2003) .....	iii, 4, 14, 46
70 Fed. Reg. 25,654 (May 13, 2005) .....	4
71 Fed. Reg. 75,481 (Dec. 15, 2006).....	6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Judgment, <i>Village of Kake v. USDA</i> , D. Alaska No. 1:09-cv-0023 at 2-5 (May 24, 2011) .....	43
Opening Brief of Federal Defendants-Appellants, <i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 10th Cir. Nos. 09-8075 & 08-8061 (Nov. 2, 2009).....	33
Reply Brief of Federal Defendants-Appellants, <i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 10th Cir. Nos. 09-8075 & 08-8061 (Feb. 3, 2010).....	34
